

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

MURREY'S DISPOSAL COMPANY, INC.

Complainant,

v.

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON,
INC., WASTE MANAGEMENT DISPOSAL
SERVICES OF OREGON, INC., AND MJ
TRUCKING AND CONTRACTING, INC.,

Respondents.

NO. TG-200650

COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS

**COMPLAINANT'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS -**

7183605.1

Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC
Two Union Square, Suite 4100 (98101-2380)
Mail Address: P.O. Box 21926
Seattle, Washington 98111-3926
(206) 628-6600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. Under 12(b)(6), dismissal based upon preemption fails where there is any daylight for the Commission to regulate the transportation of solid waste by motor carrier to a rail carrier....	2
B. ICCTA preemption applies only to “transportation by rail carriers” and no party alleges Respondents meet these requirements.....	4
C. WM’s assertion of broad preemption of TOFC/COFC service erroneously relies upon opinions interpreting the authority to exempt under 40 CFR § 1090.2, the same rule WM expressly rejects as a basis for preemption	9
IV. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>City of Seattle v. Burlington N. R. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 661, 41 P.3d 1169 (2002)	7
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 339, 449 P.3d 1040 (2019)	2
<i>Rodriquez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> 144 Wn. App 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008)	2
<i>San Juan Cty. v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007)	2, 3
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>AGG Enterprises v. Washington Cty.</i> , 281 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 4
<i>City of Auburn v. U.S. Gov't</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>City of Chicago v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 77, 78 S. Ct. 1063, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1174 (1958)	7
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. Co. v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Grosso v. Surface Transp.</i> Bd., 804 F.3d 110, 114 (1st Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Hi Tech Trans, LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 382 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2004).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>I.C.C. v. Texas</i> , 479 U.S. 450, 107 S. Ct. 787, 93 L. Ed. 2d 809 (1987)	10, 11
<i>Kleenwell Biohazard Waste & Gen. Ecology Consultants, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 48 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 1995).....	3, 4

<i>New York & Atl. Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 635 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645, 115 S. Ct. 1671, 131 L. Ed. 2d 695 (1995)	3
<i>New York Susquehanna & W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 67 S. Ct. 1146, 91 L. Ed. 1447 (1947)	3
<i>Texas Cent. Bus. Lines Corp. v. City of Midlothian</i> , 669 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Woodfeathers, Inc. v. Washington Cty.</i> , Or., 180 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS AND RULEMAKINGS	
Commercial Zones & Terminal Areas, 128 M.C.C. 422 (I.C.C. 1976).....	13
Commercial Zones & Terminal Areas, EX PARTE MC-37, 1988 WL 485187 (I.C.C. Mar. 15, 1988).....	13
Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulations (<i>Pickup & Delivery</i>), 6 I.C.C.2d 208 (I.C.C. Nov. 27, 1989). 924 F.2d 1099	10, 11, 12
Improvement of TOFC/COFC Regulations (R.R.-Affiliated Motor Carriers & Other Motor Carriers), 3 I.C.C.2d 869, 873 (I.C.C. June 11, 1987), <i>corrected sub nom.</i> IMPROVEMENT OF TOFC/COFC REGULATIONS (R.R.-Affiliated Motor Carriers & Other Motor Carriers) (I.C.C. June 26, 1987).....	10
In re GHOSTRUCK, INC., Dkt. TV-161308, Order 03 Denying Motion to Dismiss, (Mar. 21, 2017).....	2
Town of Babylon & Pinelawn Cemetery, FIN 35057, 2008 WL 275697 (S.T.B. Jan. 31, 2008).....	6
FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 6901(a)(4)	3

49 U.S.C. § 10102(5)	5
49 U.S.C. § 10523	13
49 U.S.C. § 10908	9
Interstate Commerce Commission Termination Act, 49 U.S.C. § 10501(b)(1).....	3, 5
Staggers Rail Act of 1980, 49 U.S.C. § 10505 (1987).....	10
STATE STATUTES	
Interpreting the Interstate Commerce Act.....	7
RCW 81.77.....	1, 3, 4
RCW 81.80.410 (1982).....	13
RULES	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	1
REGULATIONS	
49 CFR § 1039.13 (1986).....	10
49 CFR § 1090.2	9, 11, 13
WAC 480-07-380(1)(a).....	2
